
 

Annual Council Agenda 
 
 6.00 pm Thursday, 25 June 2020 

via Microsoft Teams 

 
 
 

  
In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. Members of 

the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at: 

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings 
 

 
1.   Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
3.   The Mayor or Managing Director to make any announcements that may be 

necessary.  
 

4.   To elect a Mayor for the Municipal Year 2020 / 2021.  
 

5.   To appoint a Deputy Mayor for the Municipal Year 2020 / 2021.  
 

6.   Appointment to Committees 2020 / 2021. –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

7.   Representation on Other Bodies 2020 / 2021. –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

8.   To approve a programme of Ordinary Meetings of the Council for the 2020 / 2021 
Municipal Year. (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

9.   Coronavirus - Revised Democratic Arrangements –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 23 - 32) 
 

 
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings


Wednesday, 17 June 2020 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Ali, Allen, Baldwin, Bartch, Bell, Boddy, Dr. Chou, Clarke, Cossins, 
Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Harker, 
Haszeldine, Heslop, Holroyd, Howarth, Howell, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, 
B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Lister, Lucas, Marshall, McCollom, 
McEwan, Mills, Newall, M Nicholson, K Nicholson, Paley, Preston, Renton, A J Scott, 
Mrs H Scott, Snedker, Tait, Tostevin, Wallis and Wright 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Resources Group, 
during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 
to 4.15 p.m. Fridays Email: Paul.Dalton@darlington@gov.uk or Telephone 01325 
405805 



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ANNUAL COUNCIL 
25 JUNE 2020 
 
 

APPOINTMENT TO COMMITTEES 2020/21 
 

 

Responsible Director – Paul Wildsmith, 
Managing Director 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the appointment of Members to the various Committees for the 

2020/21 Municipal Year. 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. That:- 

 
(a) the appointment of Members to the various Committees, as detailed in the 

Appendix to the submitted report, be approved;  
 

(b) the appointment of Cabinet Members by the Leader and their respective 
Portfolios, as detailed in the Appendix to the submitted report, be noted; and 
 

(c) any consequential changes be made to the Council’s Constitution. 
 
Reasons 
 
3. The recommendations are supported to comply with the nominations received. 

 
Paul Wildsmith,  

Managing Director 
 

Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of the report. 
 
Lynne Wood: Extension 5803 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder The report contributes to the prevention of 
crime and disorder, in a number of ways, 
through the involvement of Councillors in the 
work of those Committees. 

Health and Well Being The appointment of Councillors to the various 
Committees will enable the health and well-
being of the people of the Borough to be 
highlighted through the work, policies and 
decisions of those Committees. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

The appointment of Councillors, will enable any 
carbon impact issues to be considered in the 
development of policies and other decisions 
through the work of those Committees. 

Diversity The report does not directly contribute to 
diversity, however the appointment of 
Councillors to the Committees will enable any 
diversity issues to be considered through the 
work of those Committees. 

Wards Affected This report does not immediately affect any 
wards within the Borough. 

Groups Affected This report does not have any direct impact on 
the various community groups, however, the 
work of the Committee may have an affect on 
those groups. 

Budget and Policy Framework  The appointment of Councillors will enable any 
Budget and Policy Framework issues to be 
considered when making decisions. 

Key Decision This is a non Executive decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision. 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

The report contributes to the delivery of the 
objectives of the community strategy in a 
number of ways through the involvement of 
Councillors in the work of those Committees. 

Efficiency There are no direct efficiencies to the Council 
from the information within the report, however, 
the appointment of Councillors to the 
Committees will enable any efficiencies to be 
identified in the work of those Committees. 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers 

Page 2



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
4. Attached to this report is a list of this Council’s Committees and Joint Committees, 

together with the nominations received to sit on the on those Committees. 
 

5. Also included within the list, for information purposes only, is the appointment of 
Cabinet Members to their respective Portfolios. The appointment to Cabinet is a 
decision for the Leader of the Council. 
 

Outcome of Consultation 
 
6. No formal consultation, other than with the political groups, was undertaken on the 

issues contained within the report. 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
-1 of 10- 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 
 

 
CABINET/COMMITTEES AND JOINT ARRANGEM
[...]
f Health and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee) 

Councillor  

2.  Vice-Chair of Health and Housing 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillor 

3.  Councillor Newall Councillor McEwan 

 

Page 13



 

 

  
-10 of 10- 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

TEES VALLEY COMBINED AUTHORITY (TVCA) 

Part A – Statutory Committees and Local Enterprise Partnership Board 

Member Named Substitutes 

CABINET (1) (1x0x0x0x0) 

1.  Councillor Mrs Scott (Leader of the 
Council)  

Councillor Johnson (Deputy Leader of 
the Council) 

TEES VALLEY LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (1) (1x0x0x0x0) 

1.  Councillor Mrs Scott (Leader of the Council) 

TRANSPORT COMMITTEE (2) (2x0x0x0x0) 

1.  Councillor Keir (Cabinet Member 
with Local Services Portfolio)  

Councillor Marshall (Cabinet Member 
with Economy Portfolio) 

2.  Councillor Mrs Scott (C) (Leader of 
the Council) 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (3) (2x1x0x0x0) 

1.  Councillor Harker Councillor Haszeldine 

2.  Councillor D Jones Conservative Vacancy 

3.  Councillor Renton Conservative Vacancy 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE (1) (0x1x0x0x0) 

1.  Councillor Crudass Councillor Keir 

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL (1) (1x0x0x0x0) 

1.  Councillor D Jones 

Part B – Non-Statutory Partnership/Advisory Boards 

EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PARTNERSHIP BOARD (1) (1x0x0x0x0) 

1.  Councillor Clarke (Cabinet Member with Children and Young People Portfolio) 

CULTURE AND TOURISM THEMATIC PARTNERSHIP (1) (1x0x0x0x0) 

1.  Councillor Keir (Cabinet Member with Local Services Portfolio) 

LAND COMMISSION (1) (1x0x0x0x0) 

1.  Councillor Marshall (Cabinet Member with Economy Portfolio) 

 

Page 14



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ANNUAL COUNCIL 
DATE 25 JUNE 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

REPRESENTATION ON OTHER BODIES 2020/21 
 

 

Responsible Director – Paul Wildsmith, Managing Director  
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider this Council’s representation on other bodies for the 2020/21 Municipal 

Year, to which Council appoints. 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. It is recommended that the nominations to the other bodies, as detailed in 

paragraph 6 of the main report for the 2020/21 Municipal Year, be approved. 
 

Reasons 
 
3. The recommendation is supported to comply with the nominations received from 

the Political Groups. 
 

Paul Wildsmith, 
Managing Director 

 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of the report. 
 
Lynne Wood : Extension 5803 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder The report contributes to the prevention of 
crime and disorder, in a number of ways, 
through the involvement of local elected 
representatives in a number of outside bodies. 

Health and Well Being The appointment of local elected 
representatives to various outside bodies will 
enable the health and well-being of the people 
of the Borough to be highlighted through the 
work, policies and decisions of those bodies. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

The appointment of local elected 
representatives to a range of key local and 
national bodies, will enable any carbon impact 
issues to be considered in the development of 
policies and other decisions through those 
bodies. 

Diversity The report contributes to diversity in a number 
of ways through the involvement of local 
elected representatives on a range of key local 
and national bodies, and the development of 
policies and other decisions through those 
bodies. 

Wards Affected This report does not immediately affect any 
wards within the Borough. 

Groups Affected This report does not have any affect on any 
particular parts of the community. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not recommend a change to 
the Council’s budget or policy framework. 

Key Decision This is a non Executive decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision. 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

The rep
[...]
hair of the Children 
and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee 

Councillors Curry 
and Heslop 

   
Willow Road Community 
Centre – Management 
Committee 

 Councillor L 
Hughes 
(Pierremont Ward 
Member) 

 
Outcome of Consultation 
 
7. No formal consultation, other than with the political groups, was undertaken on the 

issues contained within the report. 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ANNUAL COUNCIL   
25 JUNE 2020 
 
 

SCHEDULE OF ORDINARY MEETINGS OF THE COUNCIL 
FOR THE 2020/21 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
Thursday, 16th July 2020 

 
Thursday, 24th September 2020 

 
Thursday, 26th November 2020 

 
Thursday, 28th January 2021 

 
Thursday, 25th March 2021 

 
Thursday, 13th May 2021 

 
Thursday, 20th May 2021 (Annual Council) 

 
ALL MEETINGS COMMENCE AT 6.00 P.M. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
$hy00xzco - 1 of 9 - 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ANNUAL COUNCIL 
25 JUNE 2020 

 
 

 
CORONAVIRUS – REVISED DEMOCRATIC ARRANGEMENTS 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Charles Johnson 

Resources Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director - Paul Wildsmith,  
Managing Director 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. As a result of coronavirus, a number of changes and adjustments are needed to the 

way that meetings are held and to some of the conventions that apply.  Members 
are asked to note and approve the changes. 
 

Summary 
 
2. This report presents information to members on the approach that it is suggested 

that we take to holding meetings at this time.  
 

3. To help in facilitating members to attend meetings remotely, the Meetings 
(Coronavirus) Protocol, set out in Appendix 1, has been developed.  This will be 
included as an addendum to the Councils Constitution. 

 
Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) Members note the approach that is suggested for meetings that are held during 

the coronavirus pandemic. 
 

(b) The Meetings (Coronavirus) Protocol is adopted with immediate effect. 
 

(c) The Monitoring Officer is delegated to add the Meetings (Coronavirus) Protocol 
as an addendum to the Constitution and to make any consequential changes to 
the Constitution that are necessary. 
 

Reasons 
 
5. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: - 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
$hy00xzco - 2 of 9 - 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(a) To enable meetings of Councillors to go ahead with appropriate adjustments to 
take account of the coronavirus pandemic; 
  

(b) To give some flexibility moving forward with format for meetings, dependent on 
national and local conditions concerning the pandemic and the risks posed; 

 
(c) To provide some clarity about the way in which meetings will be held during the 

pandemic and that this is reflected in the Constitution.  
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director  

 
Background Papers 
 

(a) The Coronavirus Act 2020. 
(b) The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 

Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020, No 392. 

(c) The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) (Amendment) (No. 3) 
Regulations 2020, No 558. 

 
Luke Swinhoe: Extension 5490 

 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific crime and disorder 
implications 

Health and Well Being There are no specific Health and Well Being 
implications 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no carbon impact implications in this 
report 

Diversity This report has no direct impact on diversity 
issues 

Wards Affected All Wards are affected equally 

Groups Affected All groups are affected equally 

Budget and Policy Framework  The decision does not represent a change to 
the budget and policy framework 

Key Decision This is not an executive decision 

Urgent Decision This is not an executive decision 

One Darli
[...]
entional 
meeting at a physical venue.  

 
17. Moving forward, and depending on the prevailing regulations and guidance, every 

meeting will be reviewed ahead of the publication of the agenda to determine how it 
can proceed.  Following consultation by the Chairperson of the meeting and 
consultation with the members, the meeting summons/agenda for each meeting will 
indicate the way in which attendance at the meeting will take place.  The options 
will be either: 
 

 

                                                 
3 Those over 70 yrs, people with specified health conditions, pregnant women. 

Page 26



 

 

 
$hy00xzco - 5 of 9 - 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(a) A remote only meeting, or 
(b) A hybrid meeting with some members joining remotely and some members 

joining in person. 
 

18. At the present time however, the intention is to have only remote meetings, but this 
will be kept under review. 
 

19. It will continue to be important for the public and press to be able to follow the 
meeting.  At the moment it will not be possible for this to be ‘in person’ and all 
meetings will be live streamed (with the exception of agenda items that need to be 
dealt with in private).  At meetings where the public can ask questions or make 
submissions there will need to be some modification of procedures to allow written 
submissions/questions only.  Members will play an important role in raising matters 
on behalf of the public at meetings. 

  
The Meetings (Coronavirus) Protocol 

 
20. As far as possible there will be adherence to the way that meetings are 

conventionally run, but there will need to be some modifications and procedural 
adjustments for remote meetings to proceed.  
 

21. It is suggested that a Protocol is adopted to indicate the changes and modifications 
that will take place for the duration of the coronavirus pandemic.  This protocol will 
stand alongside the provisions in the Constitution concerning the Councils 
procedures for meetings and where necessary it will modify them.  It is proposed to 
include the Protocol as an addendum to the Constitution. 
 

22. Attached at Appendix 1 is The Meetings (Coronavirus) Protocol. 
 

Consultation 
 
23. There has been consultation with Group Leaders and Committee Chairs.  
 
 
  

Page 27



 

 

 
$hy00xzco - 6 of 9 - 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
APPENDIX 1 

 
 

THE MEETINGS (CORONAVIRUS) PROTOCOL 
 
   
Purpose  
 
1. This Protocol is intended to supplement the procedures that apply to conventional 

‘in person’ meetings. 
 

2. The main purpose of this Protocol is to enable members to participate in meetings 
of the Council remotely.  

 
3. This Protocol has been written against the backdrop of the ongoing coronavirus 

pandemic of 2020 to enable meetings to take place against a backdrop of 
restrictions on public gatherings/meetings.  Remote attendance at meetings will 
allow Council, Cabinet and committees to transact business and fulfil designated 
functions.  The streaming of meetings will ensure public access is possible at a 
time when physical presence is not. 

 
Attendance  

 
4. Members who attend a meeting remotely will be considered as in attendance, as if 

they attended in a conventional meeting and their attendance will count for quorum 
and other purposes in the normal way.  

 
5. Should a Hybrid meeting be held (where some members attend ‘in person’ at a 

meeting venue and other attend remotely) both forms of attendance will count. 
Meetings will continue to be required to be quorate in accordance with the Council’s 
constitution.  

 
6. A member who is attending the meeting remotely who is intending to leave the 

meeting before it finishes should notify the chairperson just before leaving the 
meeting.  This will allow the minutes to note the agenda item at which point the 
member left the meeting.  

 
Operating Procedure  

 
7. Regulations4 require members who are in remote attenda
[...]
hall modify the Council’s normal meeting arrangements and 

conventions, which will be interpreted to align with this Protocol. 
  

30. Changes or variations to this Protocol may be needed depending on particular 
circumstances and prevailing regulations and guidance.  Issues concerning this 
Protocol should be addressed to the Monitoring Officer.  

 
31. When the Regulations that permit remote meetings are discontinued by 

Government this Protocol will cease to have effect. 
 

 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Appointment to Committees 2020 / 2021.
	Item No. 6 - Appointment to Committees 2020-21 Appendix Updated

	7 Representation on Other Bodies 2020 / 2021.
	8 To approve a programme of Ordinary Meetings of the Council for the 2020 / 2021 Municipal Year.
	9 Coronavirus - Revised Democratic Arrangements



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

ANNUAL COUNCIL 
Thursday, 25 June 2020 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor; Councillors Ali, Allen, Baldwin, Bartch, Bell, Boddy, Dr. Chou, 
Clarke, Cossins, Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, 
Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, Holroyd, Howarth, Howell, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, 
Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Lister, Lucas, Marshall, 
McCollom, McEwan, Mills, M Nicholson, K Nicholson, Paley, Preston, Renton, 
A J Scott, Mrs H Scott, Snedker, Tait, Tostevin, Wallis and Wright. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Newall. 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

2 THE MAYOR OR MANAGING DIRECTOR TO MAKE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS 
THAT MAY BE NECESSARY. 
 

 There were no announcements made. 
 

3 TO ELECT A MAYOR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020 / 2021. 
 

 Consideration was given to the election of a Mayor for the Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor McEwan be elected Mayor of the Borough of 
Darlington for the Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 
Following his election, the Mayor made and subscribed the Declaration of Acceptance 
of Office, and:- 
 
(i) Was invested with the Chain of Office; 
 
(ii) Tendered his thanks to the Members of the Council for having elected him; 
 
(iii) Announced his decision to support the charities relating to youth unemployment, 
Dementia Friendly Communities, grass roots health and well-being schemes, and the 
Lullaby Trust (formerly the Foundation for the Study of Infant Death); and 
 
(iv) Announced that his Mayoress for the Mayoral Year would be his wife, Mrs. 
Amanda McEwan. 
 

4 RETIRING MAYOR - VOTE OF THANKS 
 

 A vote of thanks was proposed to the retiring Mayor and Escort. 
 
RESOLVED – That the cordial thanks of the Council are due, and hereby tendered, to 
Nick Wallis and Sandy Thorne-Wallis, for the exemplary manner in which they have 
discharged the duties of the high office of Mayor and Mayoress of this Borough during 
the past Municipal Year. 
 



 

 
-2- 

 

5 TO APPOINT A DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020 / 2021. 
 

 Consideration was given to the appointment of a Deputy Mayor for the Municipal Year 
2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED - That Councillor C. L. B. Hughes be appointed Deputy Mayor of the 
Borough of Darlington for the Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 

6 APPOINTMENT TO COMMITTEES 2020 / 2021. 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to the membership of the various Committees for the 2020/21 
Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the appointment of Members to the various Committees, as 
detailed in the Appendix to the submitted report, be approved. 
 
(b) That the appointment of Cabinet Members by the Leader and their respective 
Portfolios, as detailed in the Appendix to the submitted report, be noted. 
 
(c) That any consequential changes be made to the Council’s Constitution. 
 
REASON – To comply with the nominations received. 
 

7 REPRESENTATION ON OTHER BODIES 2020 / 2021. 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to representation on other bodies for the 2020/21 Municipal 
Year.  
 
RESOLVED – That the nominations to the other bodies, as detailed in paragraph 6 of 
the submitted report, be approved.  
 
REASON - To comply with the nominations received from the Political Groups. 
 

8 TO APPROVE A PROGRAMME OF ORDINARY MEETINGS OF THE COUNCIL 
FOR THE 2020 / 2021 MUNICIPAL YEAR. 
 

 Submitted – A programme of Ordinary Meetings of the Council for the 2020/2021 
Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the programme of ordinary meetings be approved. 
 

9 CORONAVIRUS - REVISED DEMOCRATIC ARRANGEMENTS 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) which outlined a 
number of changes and adjustments required to enable meetings to be held, and to 
some of the conventions applied at meetings. The submitted report presented 
information to Members on the suggested approach to meetings during the current 
pandemic, and the Meetings (Coronavirus) Protocol was set out in Appendix 1 of the 
submitted report.  



 

 
-3- 

 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the approach suggested for meetings held during the 
coronavirus pandemic be noted. 
 
(b) That the Meetings (Coronavirus) Protocol be adopted with immediate effect. 
 
(c) That the Monitoring Officer be delegated to add the Meetings (Coronavirus) 
Protocol as an addendum to the Constitution and to make any consequential changes 
to the Constitution that are necessary.  
 
REASONS – (a) To enable meetings of Councillors to go ahead with appropriate 
adjustments to take account of the coronavirus pandemic. 
 
(b) To give some flexibility moving forward with format for meetings, dependent on 
national and local conditions concerning the pandemic and the risks posed. 
 
(c) To provide some clarity about the way in which meetings will be held during the 
pandemic and that this is reflected in the Constitution. 
 


